

---

---

**Superior Court of New Jersey**  
**Appellate Division**

---

Docket No. A-000120-23T4

JAMES W. DABNEY,	:	CIVIL ACTION
	:	
	:	ON APPEAL FROM THE
<i>Plaintiff-Appellant,</i>	:	FINAL ORDERS OF THE
	:	SUPERIOR COURT
	:	OF NEW JERSEY,
vs.	:	LAW DIVISION,
	:	BERGEN COUNTY
	:	
THE OHIO CASUALTY	:	DOCKET NO.: BER-L-1487-22
INSURANCE COMPANY,	:	
	:	Sat Below:
	:	
<i>Defendant-Respondent.</i>	:	HON. MICHAEL N. BEUKAS,
	:	J.S.C.

---

---

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

---

*On the Brief:*

EUGENE KILLIAN JR., ESQ.  
Attorney ID# 002081990

THE KILLIAN FIRM, P.C.  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*  
107 Tindall Road  
Middletown, New Jersey 07748  
(732) 912-2100  
ekillian@tkfpc.com

Date Submitted: December 11, 2023

---

---

**Table of Contents**

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Judgments .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Procedural History .....	3
Statement of Facts .....	4
I.    The Relevant Insurance Policy Language .....	4
II.   Nature and Background of the Underlying Action .....	6
III.  The Vermont Trial Court’s Rulings .....	12
IV.  The Appeal Taken With Ohio’s Then-Active Support and Authorization .....	13
V.   Ohio’s Abrupt Abandonment of Dabney and Its Other Insureds .....	15
VI.  Dabney’s Reasonable Settlement of the HCH Action .....	17
VII. The Challenged Decision in This Case .....	18
Argument.....	19
I.    Trial Court Failed to Address Whether Ohio Breached Its Duty to Appeal Adverse Rulings of the Vermont Trial Court. (Pa3) .....	19
II.   As Conceded by Ohio in Defending the HCH Action, the Complaint in the HCH Action Alleged Negligent Acts Which Triggered Ohio’s Duty to Defend. (Pa1 and Pa3) .....	27
A.    The Vermont Trial Court’s Summary Judgment Ruling Did Not Cut Off the Possibility of Indemnity Coverage, Which Is All That Is Necessary for a Duty to Defend to Continue in Existence. (Pa1 and Pa3).....	28

B.	Insurance Companies Must Exercise Good Faith in Withdrawing Coverage Provided Under a Reservation-of-Rights Letter; They Cannot Withdraw Coverage in Violation of Applicable Law, Which Is What Ohio Did Here. (Pa3) .....	32
III.	Under Relevant and Binding Insurance Law, the Underlying Judgment Awarded “Damages” Against Dabney. (Pa3) .....	36
IV.	Under Relevant and Binding Insurance Law, the Underlying Judgment Did Not Impose a “Fine” or a “Penalty” and Is Therefore Not Excluded From Coverage. (Pa3) .....	42
V.	Because the HCH Action Plaintiffs Sued in Their Individual Capacity and Not as Board Members, the “Insured v. Insured” Exclusion Does Not Apply. (Pa3) .....	44
VI.	Dabney’s Decision to Settle the HCH Action by Paying Off the Judgment After Ohio Improperly Withdrew Its Defense Was Made in Good Faith, and Ohio Is Therefore Liable for the Settlement as Well as Unreimbursed Defense Costs. (Pa1 and Pa3) .....	45
	Conclusion .....	49

**TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED**

	<b>Page</b>
Decision and Order of the Honorable Michael N. Beukas granting Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment, dated August 25, 2023.....	Pa1
Order of the Honorable Michael N. Beukas denying Plaintiffs’ Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment, dated August 25, 2023 .....	Pa3

**Table of Authorities**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>American Fire Cas. v. Roller</i> , 860 N.E.2d 1275 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007).....	34
<i>Arapaho Owners Ass’n Inc. v. Alpert</i> , 199 Vt. 553, 128 A.3d 397 (2015).....	41, 43
<i>Baisley v. Missisquoi Cemetery Ass’n</i> , 167 Vt. 473, 708 A.2d 924 (1998).....	30
<i>Beukas v. Fairleigh Dickinson Univ</i> , 255 N.J. Super. 420, 605 A.2d 708 (App. Div. 1992).....	33-34
<i>Brill v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 142 N.J. 520, 666 A.2d 146 (1995) .....	20
<i>Cathay Mortuary (Wah Sang) Inc. v. United Pac. Ins. Co.</i> , 582 F. Supp. 650 (N.D. Cal. 1984).....	23, 36, 47
<i>CFTC v. Weintraub</i> , 471 U.S. 343 (1985) .....	26
<i>City of Burlington v. Glens Falls Ins. Co.</i> , 133 Vt. 423, 340 A.2d 89 (1975).....	43
<i>City of Ypsilanti v. Appalachian Ins. Co.</i> , 547 F. Supp. 823 (E.D. Mich. 1982), <i>aff’d mem.</i> , 725 F.2d 682 (6th Cir. 1983).....	38
<i>Cont’l Ins. Co. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 234 N.J. 23, 188 A.3d 297 (2017) .....	20, 46
<i>Cont’l Ins. Cos. v. Ne. Pharm. &amp; Chem. Co.</i> , 842 F.2d 977 (8th Cir. 1988).....	37
<i>Cooper v. Myer</i> , 183 Vt. 561, 944 A.2d 915 (Vt. 2008).....	24
<i>Cypress Point Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Adria Towers, L.L.C.</i> , 226 N.J. 403, 143 A.3d 273 (2016) .....	40
<i>Davis v. Brickman Landscaping, Ltd.</i> , 219 N.J. 395, 98 A.3d 1173 (2014) .....	20

<i>Delmonte v. State Farm Fire Cas. Co.</i> , 975 P.2d 1159 (Haw. 1999).....	22
<i>Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. v. Security Ins. Co. of Hartford</i> , 72 N.J. 63, 367 A.2d 864 (1976) .....	47
<i>Fleury v. Kessel/Duff Constr. Co.</i> , 149 Vt. 360, 543 A.2d 703 (Vt. 1988) .....	36
<i>Gerrish Corp. v. Universal Underwriters Ins.</i> , 754 F. Supp. 358 (D. Vt. 1991) .....	43
<i>Giannakopoulos v. Mid State Mall</i> , 438 N.J. Super. 595, 106 A.3d 507 (App. Div. 2014) .....	19
<i>Griggs v. Bertram</i> , 88 N.J. 347, 443 A.2d 163 (1982) .....	35, 46, 47
<i>Hardwick Recycling &amp; Salvage, Inc. v. Acadia Ins. Co.</i> , 177 Vt. 421, 869 A.2d 82 (2004).....	37, 38, 41
<i>Hollybrook Cottonseed Processing, L.L.C. v.</i> <i>Am. Guar. &amp; Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 772 F.3d 1031 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	38
<i>Hyatt Corp. v. Occidental Fire &amp; Cas. Co. of N.C.</i> , 801 S.W.2d 382 (Mo. Ct. App. 1990).....	38
<i>In re Estate of Lash</i> , 169 N.J. 20, 776 A.2d 765 (2001) .....	36
<i>L S Roofing v. St. Paul Fire Marine</i> , 521 So. 2d 1298 (Ala. 1988).....	34
<i>Mazzilli v. Acc. &amp; Cas. Co. of Winterthur, Switz.</i> , 35 N.J. 1, 170 A.2d 800 (1961) .....	40
<i>Morton Int'l, Inc. v. Gen. Accident Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 134 N.J. 1, 629 A.2d 831 (1993) .....	37, 38
<i>Murphy v. Stowe Club Highlands</i> , 171 Vt. 144, 761 A.2d 688 (2000).....	40, 41
<i>Neal-Pettit v. Lahman</i> , 928 N.E.2d 421 (Ohio 2010) .....	39

*O’Dowd v. American Sur. Co. of N.Y.*,  
 3 N.Y.2d 347, 165 N.Y.S.2d 458, 144 N.E.2d (1944).....33

*Pac. Ins. Co. v. Burnet Title, Inc.*,  
 380 F.3d 1061 (8th Cir. 2004) .....39

*Passaic Valley Sewerage Comm’rs v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.*,  
 206 N.J. 596, 21 A.3d 1151 (2011) .....35, 46

*Petersen v. Twp. of Raritan*,  
 418 N.J. Super. 125, 12 A.3d 250 (App. Div. 2011).....20

*Peyton v. William C. Peyton Corp.*,  
 8 A.2d 89 (Del. 1939).....41

*Pharmacists Mut. Ins. Co. v. Myer*,  
 187 Vt. 323, 993 A.2d 413 (2010).....*passim*

*Pickett v. Lloyd’s*,  
 131 N.J. 457, 621 A.2d 445 (1993) .....34, 42

*Princeton Ins. Co. v. Chunmuang*,  
 151 N.J. 80, 698 A.2d 9 (1997) .....43

*R.L. Vallee v. A. International Specialty Lines Insurance*,  
 431 F. Supp. 2d 428 (D. Vt. 2006) ..... 29, 36, 47

*Rainforest Chocolate, LLC v. Sentinel Ins. Co.*,  
 209 Vt. 232, 204 A.3d 1109 (Vt. 2018) .....40

*SL Indus., Inc. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.*,  
 128 N.J. 188, 607 A.2d 1266 (1992).....29

*Sokolowski on Behalf of M.M. & P. Pension Plan v. Aetna Life & Cas. Co.*,  
 670 F. Supp. 1199 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....39

*Solomon v. Atl. Dev., Inc.*,  
 147 Vt. 349, 516 A.2d 132 (1986).....31

*State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Colby*,  
 194 Vt. 532, 82 A.3d 1174 (2013).....26

*Tank v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*,  
 105 Wash. 2d 381, 715 P.2d 1133 (1986).....33

*Town of Windsor, Vt. v. Hartford Acc. Co.*,  
885 F. Supp. 666 (D. Vt. 1995) .....29

*Truck Ins. Exch. of Farmers Ins. Group v. Century Indent. Co.*,  
887 P.2d 455 (Wash. Ct. App. 1995).....22

*Village of Morrisville Water & Light Dep’t v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.*,  
775 F. Supp. 718 (D. Vt. 1991) ..... 37-38

*Weisburgh v. Mahady*,  
147 Vt. 70, 511 A.2d 504 (1986).....26

*XL Specialty Ins. Co. v. Loral Space & Commc’n, Inc.*,  
918 N.Y.S.2d 57 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2011) .....38

**Statutes & Other Authorities:**

1 A. Windt, Insurance Claims Disputes, § 4:17, at 4-160.....22

11B V.S.A. § 8.31(a) .....14

22 E. Holmes, Holmes' Appleman on Insurance § 136.11 (2d ed. 2003)...21, 22

*Couch on Insurance* § 200:49 (3d ed. 2005) .....21

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 17:29B-4(9) .....34

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 17:29B-4(9)(n).....34, 42

R. 4:46-2(c) .....19

R. 4:42-9(a)(6)..... 3

SCCA Declaration of Condominium § 12.1(d) .....15

*The Random House Dictionary of the English Language Unabridged*  
504 (2d ed. 1987) .....39

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 8 § 4724 .....34, 42

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 9, § 41a .....17, 45

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 27A, § 4-117(a)..... 15, 17, 41, 43

*Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary of the English Language*  
(Unabridged) 527 (1961) .....39

*Webster’s New World College Dictionary* 365 (4th ed. 2005).....39
